
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DEVOLUTION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT RE-
ORGANISATION CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 3rd November, 2025 

 
2.00 pm 

 
Council Chamber 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 



 
 

AGENDA 
 

DEVOLUTION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT RE-ORGANISATION 
CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 3 November 2025 at 2.00 pm Ask for: James Clapson 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone. 

Telephone: 0300 041 7387 

 
 
Membership (17) 
 
Reform (12): Mr M Harrison, Mr M Brown, Mr W Chapman, Mr P 

Chamberlain, Mr J Eustace, Mr J Henderson, Mr C Hespe, Mrs 
S Emberson, Ms P Williams and three vacancies.  
 

Liberal Democrat (2): 
 
Labour (1): 

Mr M Ellis and Mr A J Hook 
 
Mr A Brady  
 

Green (1): Mr R Lehmann 
 

Conservative (1): Mr H Rayner 
 
 

  
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

  
1 Apologies and Substitutes  
 
2 Declarations of Interest  
 
3 Minutes of the meeting held on 30.09.2025 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
4 Interim report on KCC’s public survey on LGR (Pages 7 - 34) 
 
5 KCC’s draft Strategic Business Case for LGR (Pages 35 - 168) 
 
6 Update on the Kent and Medway joint process for LGR business case development 

(Pages 169 - 174) 
 
7 Work Programme (Pages 175 - 176) 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 



(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Benjamin Watts 
Deputy Chief Executive (Monitoring Officer) 
03000 416814 
 
 
Date: 24 October 2025 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

     KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

DEVOLUTION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT RE-ORGANISATION CABINET 
COMMITTEE 

 
  

MINUTES of a meeting of the Devolution and Local Government Re-organisation 
Cabinet Committee held in the Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone on Tuesday, 30 September 2025. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M Harrison, Mr O Bradshaw, Mr M Brown, Mr P Chamberlain, 
Mr W Chapman, Ms S Emberson, Mr J Eustace, Mrs M Fothergill, 
Mr J Henderson, Mr C Hespe, Mr A J Hook, Mr H Rayner, Mr P Stepto 
(Substitute for Mr M A J Hood) and Mrs P Williams 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr A Kennedy, Ms L Kemkaran and Ms C Russell 
 
OFFICERS: Amanda Beer (Chief Executive), Jenny Dixon-Sherreard (Strategy 
Manger), Dave Shipton (Head of Financial Strategy), Ben Watts (General 
Counsel), David Whittle (Director for Strategy Policy Relationships & Corporate 
Assurance), Tim Woolmer (Head of Strategic Partnerships), and James Clapson 
(Democratic Services Officer).  
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
  

6.   Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Mr Brady, Mr Ellis and Mr  Hood who was substituted by 
Mr Stepto. 
  

7.   Declarations of Interest  
(Item 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

8.   Minutes of the meeting held on 28.7.2025  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be signed by the Chair as a correct record of the meeting.  
  

9.   Overview and update on collaborative Local Government 
Reorganisation work through Kent Council Leaders  
(Item 4) 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 

 
 

1. Mrs Kemkaran (Leader of the Council) introduced the item, advising that the 
paper provided an overview of the collaborative work undertaken between the 
Kent and Medway authorities, and included details of the next steps.   

  
2. Mr Woolmer presented the report, during which he made the following key 

points:  
a. The paper focused on the external work that had taken place between KCC and 

its partners.  
b. This joint working was based upon a history of collaborative working between the 

authorities.   
c. There was no agreement on a single proposal, however all parties were 

committed to the joint process and were working to achieve the best outcome for 
residents.  

  
3. The following comments were made by the Committee during consideration of 

the item:  
a. There was concern that there was a lack of public input.  
b. Local government re-organisation (LGR) without devolution, to create a mayoral 

authority, would lead to a poorer outcome for residents.  KCC should continue to 
press Government to allow Kent and Medway to enter a devolution programme.   

  
4. The Officers provided the following responses to questions raised:  
a. Officers had liaised with councils outside of Kent who were at different stages of 

the LGR process to see what lessons could be learnt from their experiences.  
b. The Government’s guidelines around splitting district areas indicated that it was 

possible, but only in exceptional circumstances where there was a strong 
rationale to do so.   

c. The Government had not shared a process or timeline for council’s not on the 
Devolution Priority Programme (DPP), to create a mayoral authority.   

d. Many Kent leaders felt that it was unequal for Kent to be the only area in the 
South East of England not to be on the DPP.   

e. There had been a collaborative effort between the Kent and Medway Authorities 
to raise public awareness of LGR.  There would also be a formal consultation 
process following the submissions to the Government in November.    

f. The majority of the work to develop the KCC submission was being undertaken 
by KCC officers.  Mr Whittle offered to estimate of the cost of this work and would 
advise Members outside of the meeting.  

g. There was a judicial review case in Cumbria where the Government’s timeline 
and implementation deadline remained unchanged.   

   
5. RESOLVED that the Cabinet Committee:  
a. Note the joint work to date and the process leading up to 28 November 2025 

submission date, the ongoing collaboration between all 14 Councils and the 
geographies in scope for Strategic Business Case development.  

b. Note the commitment to continue to engage with this Committee on the 
collaborative process as and when appropriate.  

  
10.   Kent County Council's position on Local Government Reorganisation 

and next steps  
(Item 5) 
 

1. Mrs Kemkaran introduced the item, highlighting that the administration had 
identified that a single unitary council with three area assemblies was its 
preferred option for LGR in Kent and Medway.   

Page 2



 
 

 

 
 

  
2. Ms Dixon-Sherreard presented the report, during which she made the following 

key points:  
a. KCC was developing its submission independently of the other Kent and Medway 

authorities, and was largely using in-house resources to complete the work.   
b. The preferred option could offer the best value as it incorporated the cost benefits 

leveraged by having a large unitary, while retaining some locality connections 
through the three area assemblies.   

c. KCC was working with KPMG to develop the financial case, this would ensure 
that it was comparable with the financial cases in the business cases developed 
by the other authorities.   

d. The tight time scale limited public engagement; however, key stakeholders have 
been contacted, and a public survey had begun.    

  
3. The Chair permitted Mr Kennedy and Mrs Russell to address the Committee 

about the item.  The following points were raised during and in response to their 
addresses:  

a. There was a concern that a single unitary would create the largest council in 
Europe. Due to its size, it may struggle to represent and respond to the needs of 
residents at a local level.    

b. The three area assemblies would be created at the same time as the unitary 
authority.  

c. The costs of running the area assemblies would be calculated and included in the 
business case.  

  
4. The following comments were made by the Committee during consideration of 

the item:  
a. The loss of local Councillors and Councils could lead to a loss of local knowledge 

and local decision making.   
b. It was important that the public understood that LGR was not a KCC initiative.  
c. No other Kent or Medway authority Leader was in favour of the proposal to have 

a single unitary authority.   
d. Three councils would have stronger democratic safeguards than area assemblies 

who could more easily be disempowered by an administration in the future.   
e. A single unitary authority would enable tax equalisation across the whole area.   
f. Officers deserved recognition for their effort in preparing the Administration’s 

position within such a short timescale.  
  

5. The Officers provided the following responses to questions raised:  
a. It was recognised that public awareness of LGR was very low.  The Kent Leaders 

agreed a joint communications campaign, administered through Canterbury City 
Council, to help ensure a consistent message was released.  So far, KCC had 
been very robust in steering the communications strategy and activity.     

b. An official public consultation exercise would be co-ordinated by the Government 
ahead of making its decision.  KCC’s duty would be to publicise the consultation 
and encourage public participation.   

c. The draft business case would include details about the structure of the proposed 
area assemblies.   

d. Officers were currently looking at what constitutional protections could be 
extended to area assemblies.  The business case would include some protection 
recommendations; however, implementation of these protections would be at the 
discretion of the new unitary authority.  

e. The business cases would enable people to make a direct comparison of the 
disaggregation costs of each option.   

Page 3



 
 

 

 
 

f. A single unitary authority would not meet the Government’s current requirements 
for devolution because there must be at least two constituent authorities 
involved.   

g. Kent residents could be offered a referendum on LGR; however, it would cost 
around £3.5million and the Government would not be legally bound to act upon 
the result.    

  
6. Mr Hook proposed and Mr Stepto seconded that the following amendment be 

added to the recommendations:  
a. that the Cabinet Committee oppose the proposal for a single unitary authority for 

Kent and Medway.    
  

7. Upon being put to the vote the amendment fell.   
  

8. RESOLVED that the Cabinet Committee:  
  

a. Note KCC’s position on the development of its business case for Local 
Government Reorganisation in Kent and Medway  

b. Note the commitment from KCC to continue to take part in the joint work to 
support the development of a shared evidence base to inform the development of 
all business cases for Kent and Medway  

c. Note the next steps to develop KCC’s business case by the government 
deadline.  

  
11.   Key Financial Statistics  

(Item 6) 
 

1. Mrs Kemkaran introduced the item, that detailed some of the key financial metrics 
that a new unitary authority would inherit from the existing councils.  She 
highlighted that the report detailed the debts and current council tax rates of each 
of the 14 existing councils, and the distribution of KCC social care clients across 
the existing district areas.   

  
2. Mr Shipton presented the report and made the following key points:  
a. The report was based upon the most up to date financial data available, it did not 

attempt to predict future costs.   
b. The harmonisation of council tax rates would need to be achieved by year eight, 

and the any rules regarding the triggers for council tax referendums would need 
to be adhered to.   

c. The 2024/25 outturn for Kent, while not fully finalised, provided a very good 
indication of the position.  

  
3. The Chair permitted Mrs Russell to address the Committee about the item.  In 

response to her comments it was advised that work was underway with each of 
the 14 councils to evaluate how their debts were being managed.  Usually, the 
financial data became available two or three months after each quarter.  

   
4. The following comments were made by Members during consideration of the 

item:  
a. If the Government decided upon a three or four unitary authority solution, then the 

Eastern unitary authority would be the weakest financially, and would potentially 
need additional government funding.   

b. LGR could lead to a loss of localised democracy and there needed to be public 
consultation.   

Page 4



 
 

 

 
 

c. There was concern that the process could leave some areas with higher council 
tax charges.  

d. A single unitary authority would avoid some of the complexity that would arise 
from the disaggregation of the existing councils into multiple unitary authorities.   

  
5. The Officers provided the following responses to questions raised:  
a. The findings of the Fair Funding Review 2.0 would be announced soon.  It was 

believed that this would result in some additional funding to areas with the 
greatest social care need.    

b. KCC had flagged to the Government in its response to Fair Funding 2.0 how 
important it would be to the success of any new unitary authority, that funding 
settlements were based upon actual levels of need.   

c. The apportionment and spread of debts would be agreed after a decision had 
been made by the Government.   

d. There could be a Members Briefing following the November submission that 
looked at the relationship between the debts and assets of the 14 councils, and 
how this would feed into implementation planning.   

e. The Kent Pension Fund would remain, and there were a few options of how it 
could continue be administered.  More detail about the pension arrangements 
would be bought before Members when it became available.     

f. A single unitary authority was shown in table 5 of the report to have less variation 
in council tax rates than across the existing districts.  The amount of council tax 
variation increased as the number of unitary authorities increased.   

  
6. RESOLVED that the Cabinet Committee note the key financial statistics.  

  
12.   Work Programme  

(Item 7) 
 
1. RESOLVED to note the work programme.   

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



From: Linden Kemkaran, Leader of the Council 

  Amanda Beer, Chief Executive Officer  

To:  Devolution and Local Government Reorganisation Cabinet Committee 
– 3 November 2025 

Subject: Interim report on KCC’s public survey on LGR 

Classification: Unrestricted  

 
Summary:  
 
This report presents the interim findings from the public survey of residents on Local 
Government Reorganisation (LGR).  
 
Due to the timing of the cabinet committee paper submission deadline in relation to the 
survey fieldwork period, this report is based on partial results collected between 
Tuesday 30th September and Tuesday 14th October 2025. The survey closes on 
Sunday 26th October 2025, after which the full results will be analysed and a final 
report produced. 
 
These interim results provide insight into the opinions and priorities of residents in 
relation to LGR.  
 
Recommendation: 
   
The Cabinet Committee is asked to: 
 

(1) Note the views expressed by the respondents of the survey and that they will 
be included in KCC’s final business case to Government. 
 

 
 
 
1. Introduction  
 
1.1. The Government has asked Kent councils to submit proposals for local 

government reorganisation (LGR), with the aim of simplifying the current two-
tier system and potentially creating larger unitary authorities. The LGR 
Resident Survey was commissioned to ensure residents’ views are included.  

 
1.2. This interim report summarises responses from the first 14 days of fieldwork, 

with 1,652 residents participating from across Kent and Medway. 
 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2. Key Findings 
 

2.1. The interim results from the survey are both summarised and explored in detail 
in the report included as an appendix to this paper. Further details on 
methodology, response numbers and demographic data are also included. 

 
3. Next Steps 
 
3.1. The survey closes on Sunday 26th October. 

 
3.2. The final results will be analysed and a final report will be produced to be 

included as supplementary evidence alongside the business case.  
 
 
4. Recommendations 
 
The Cabinet Committee is asked to: 
 
(1) Note the views expressed by the respondents of the survey and that they will be 

included in KCC’s final business case to Government. 
 
 
5. Contact details 
 
Report Author:   
 
Matthew Wagner 
Chief Analyst 
Chief Executive’s Department 
03000 416559 
Matthew.Wagner@kent.gov.uk 
 
Relevant Director:   
David Whittle 
Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships & Corporate Assurance 
03000 416833 
David.Whittle@kent.gov.uk 

Page 8

mailto:Matthew.Wagner@kent.gov.uk
mailto:David.Whittle@kent.gov.uk


 

 

 

LGR Resident Survey, 
Interim Report based off 
PARTIAL RESULTS 

Results from first 14 days of fieldwork: 

Tue 30th Sep to Tue 14th Oct 2025 

Survey closes: Sun 26th Oct 2025 

Matt Wagner, Chief Analyst 

Anita Winther, Analyst Manager 

Page 9



 

 

 

2 

Executive summary 

The Government has asked the councils in Kent to submit proposals to them by 28th November 

2025 for ‘local government reorganisation’ and we want to include the views of residents in this. 

Therefore Kent County Council is conducting a survey of Kent and Medway residents to gather 

views on a potential reorganisation of the councils in Kent. This report is based on partial results, 

collected between Tuesday 30th September and Tuesday 14th October 2025. The survey closes on 

Sunday 26th October 2025, after which a full report of the final results will be produced. The partial 

results indicate the following key findings: 

Opinions on LGR and council size – There are mixed opinions in relation to whether people think 

that local government in Kent needs major reorganisation or not. Similarly, there is not a clear strong 

preference for whether people would prefer a smaller, more local council or a larger, potentially 

more cost efficient council. However, there are differences by age group, with under 35s favouring a 

larger council, assuming this co
[...]
his structure supports integrated planning and 
delivery across adult social care, health, and community services, helping to avoid fragmentation that could 
affect carers’ ability to access timely and coordinated support. 

Page 167



 
Service redesign would consider carer pathways, particularly in areas such as respite care, carers’ 
assessments, and crisis support. This would help ensure that services remain responsive to the needs of 
unpaid carers and that any transition does not disrupt access to essential support. 
 
Workforce planning would take into account the dual role of staff who also have caring responsibilities, and 
measures would be taken to support staff through organisational change. 
 
Responsible Officer for Carer’s responsibilities 
To be determined 
 
 
 

Page 168



From: Linden Kemkaran, Leader 

Amanda Beer, Chief Executive 

To: Devolution and Local Government Reorganisation Cabinet 
Committee – 03 November 2025 

 
Subject: Update on the Kent and Medway joint process for LGR 

business case development 
 

Classification: Unrestricted 
 
 

Summary: 
This paper provides an update on the development of the LGR business cases as 
part of the joint process between Kent County Council, Medway Council and Kent’s 
12 District and Borough Councils, a summary of future milestones and next steps. 
 
Recommendations: 
The Cabinet Committee is asked to: 

 
(1) Note the continued collaborative working between all 14 Councils in Kent and 

Medway, the progress made on the business case development and the 
commitment to continue working closely together up to 28 November 2025 
submission date and beyond. 

 
 
 

1. Background 
 

1.1 On 5 February 2025 the then Local Government Minister wrote to Councils in 
Kent and Medway inviting them to submit proposals for Local Government 
reorganisation (LGR). The letter included guidance around the development of 
proposals and an expectation that all 14 Councils would collaborate. Councils 
were tasked w
[...]
ations 
 
 

4.1 The Cabinet Committee is asked to: 
 

(1) Note the continued collaborative working between all 14 Councils in Kent and 
Medway, the progress made on the business case development, and the 
commitment to continue working closely together up to 28 November 2025 
submission date and beyond. 

 
 

5. Relevant Director: 
 

David Whittle, Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate 
Assurance – david.whittle@kent.gov.uk 

 
6. Report Authors: 

 
Tim Woolmer, Head of Strategic Partnerships, Strategy, Policy, Relationships 
& Corporate Assurance – tim.woolmer@kent.gov.uk 

 
7. Appendices: 

 
Appendix 1 – Maps detailing options and associated geographies being taken 
forward to full business case. 
 
 

Page 171

mailto:david.whittle@kent.gov.uk
mailto:tim.woolmer@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

The five business cases (1/2)

Kent

1,931,684

N W E

686,716 567,062 677,906 

N W E M

528,337 567,062 424,559 411,726 

N W E M S

330,536 544,814 342,934 340,286 373,115

N W E M

615,931 374,259 523,642 417,842

Single unitary with three 

area assemblies

Single unitary (1A)

A three unitary option with a north, east and west unitary.

Three unitaries (3A)

A four unitary option with unitaries in the north, west, centre 

and east.

Four unitaries (4B)

A five unitary option, including boundary changes.

Five unitaries (5A)*

5a*

Key:

White line – District Boundary

Dotted line – Boundary Change 

Four unitaries (4D)*

A four unitary option with unitaries in the north, west, centre 

and east, including boundary changes.

Shared structure and significant shared content across all four business cases

Separate structure and content 

using shared evidence base

*Option 4D and 5A 

propose boundary 

changes

Key:

White line – District Boundary

Dotted line – Boundary Change 

P
age 173

ClapsJ01
Highlight



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Devolution and Local Government Re-organisation Cabinet Committe
[...]
se

	6 Update on the Kent and Medway joint process for LGR business case development
	To:	Devolution and Local Government Reorganisation Cabinet Committee – 03 November 2025
	Summary:
	Recommendations:
	1.	Background
	2.	Current work on the joint process
	4.	Recommendations
	5.	Relevant Director:
	6.	Report Authors:
	7.	Appendices:
	Appendix 1 - The Five Business Cases Maps.
	Slide 1: The five business cases (1/2)


	7 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

     KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

DEVOLUTION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT RE-ORGANISATION CABINET 
COMMITTEE 

 
  

MINUTES of a meeting of the Devolution and Local Government Re-organisation 
Cabinet Committee held in the Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone on Monday, 3 November 2025.  
  
PRESENT: Mr M Harrison, Mr A Brady, Mr M Brown, Mr P Chamberlain, 
Mr W Chapman, Mr M Ellis, Ms S Emberson, Mr J Eustace, Mr J Henderson, 
Mr C Hespe, Mr M A J Hood, Mr H Rayner, Mr M J Sole (Substitute for Mr A J 
Hook), and  Mrs P Williams.  

  
IN ATTENDANCE:   Ms L Kemkaran and Mr S Jeffery.  
  
OFFICERS: Amanda Beer (Chief Executive), Jenny Dixon-Sherreard (Strategy 
Manager), Dave Shipton (Head of Financial Strategy), Paul Royel (Director of 
Human Resources & Organisation Development), Matt Wagner (Chief Analyst), 
Ben Watts (Deputy Chief Executive), David Whittle (Director for Strategy Policy 
Relationships & Corporate Assurance), Tim Woolmer (Head of Strategic 
Partnerships), and James Clapson (Democratic Services Officer).  
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
  

13.   Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Mr Hood who was substituted by Mr Sole. 
  

14.   Declarations of Interest  
(Item 2) 
 
There was a general declaration of interest noted from all Committee Members who were 
also District, City or Brough Councillors, namely; Mr Brown, Mr Sole, Mr Ellis, Mr Hood 
and Mr Brady.  
 
  

15.   Minutes of the meeting held on 30.09.2025  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be signed by the Chair as a correct record of the meeting. 
  

16.   Interim report on KCC’s public survey on LGR  
(Item 4) 
 



 
 

 

 
2 

 

1. Mr Wagner presented the report, during which he made the following key points:  
a. The results of the Local Government Reorganisation (LGR) Residents 

Survey would be shared with the other 13 Kent and Medway Authorities.  
b. The final results aligned with the findings of the partial results that were 

before the Committee.  
c. The executive summary provided an overview of the findings that were 

grouped into the following four headings:  
• Options on LGR and council size,   
• Belonging and connections,   
• What residents want,  
• Views on cost implications.   

  
2. The following comments were made by the Committee during consideration of 

the item:  
a. The survey could have been an opportunity to assess public appetite for 

devolution in Kent.   
b. The inter-district connections matrix indicated that option 1a would draw 

some communities don't feel a strong connection to each other.   
c. It was a shame that more young people had not engaged with the survey as 

they would be the ones most affected by LGR in the long term.   
  

3. The administration provided the following responses to questions raised:  
a. The Kent Leaders had commissioned a survey, however KCC conducted its 

own survey to gather responses about finances and council tax.   
b. Only 32% of respondents disagreed that minimising council tax increases 

should be the most important consideration.  
  

4. The Officers provided the following responses to questions raised:  
a. The survey did not include questions relating to devolution because there 

was not a timetable or plans for devolution in Kent at this time.  The intention 
was for the survey to focus specifically on LGR.   

b. Option 1a would not be compliant with the Government’s devolution policy 
position which required multiple authorities to come together.  The Council 
would need to seek devolution powers through a different means.  

c. The sample size generated a margin of error of around 3 percent.   
d. The number of respondents compared well to other KCC surveys.   

  
5. RESOLVED that the Cabinet Committee note the views expressed by the 

respondents of the survey, and that they will be included in KCC’s final business 
case to Government.  

  
17.   KCC’s draft Strategic Business Case for LGR  

(Item 5) 
 
1. Mr Whittle presented the report, during which he made the following key points: 

a. Thanks were offered to everyone involved in preparing the business case in such 
a short time scale.  

b. The Secretary of State indicated that all proposals should have a shared 
evidence base to allow for easier comparison between the options.  This has 
been achieved in Kent and Medway but has not always been achieved elsewhere 
in the Country.  



 
 

 

 
3 

 

c. Kent County Council (KCC) decided to develop its business case internally 
because the Council wished to approach the task from a different angle to the 
other 13 authorities. 

d. The business case was not designed to be an implementation plan or act as an 
operating model for a new council.  It was intended to allow the proposal to be 
compared against the other proposals.  

e. The Government would ultimately decide how LGR would take place within Kent.    
 

2. The Chair permitted Mr Jeffery to address the Committee about the item.  During his 
address he wished for more information on why an option was being proposed that 
did not meet the Government’s requirements for devolution. 
 

3. The following comments were made by the Committee during consideration of the 
item: 
a. The proposal to have a single unitary authority was not compatible with the 

current requirements for devolution. 
b. The current KCC model has seen levels of debt increase, it seems that a single 

unitary authority might continue along this path of increasing costs. A different 
approach was needed. 

c. Area assemblies were not legally constituted and could be disbanded by the 
unitary authority.  Decision making ultimately remained with the unitary authority. 

d. 118 Councillors may not be sufficient to adequately represent residents.   
e. The workload would be significant for the Councillors as it would include both 

Country and District Council matters.  The £23,000 allowance would be 
insufficient to allow Councillors to work full time on the role.  Councillors were 
more likely to be older and retired or semi-retired which would make them less 
representative of their constituents.  

f. It would be more difficult for independent candidates to successfully stand due to 
the logistics of canvassing a large area. 

g. The proposal put forward showed that there would be cost savings in the future. 
h. It was possible that the Fair funding Review 2.0 could be less generous for rural 

areas, this could result in a less of funding for Kent. 
i. The risks and costs of disaggregation of services increases as the number of 

unitary authorities increases.   
j. Multiple small unitary authorities were unlike to achieve service cost savings if 

they could not already be achieved by KCC at a county scale. 
k. The proposal would create a democratic deficit with less people making decisions 

for more people. 
l. There was no indication of how enhanced community engagement would take 

place. 
  
4. The administration provided the following responses to question raised: 

a. Although the proposal did not meet the Government’s current requirements for 
devolution, the area assemblies would help to facilitate a local connection with 
communities. 

b. A single unitary authority was felt to be an appropriate body that would have the 
capacity to accept devolved powers and resources if they were passed down 
from the Government.  

c. The business case showed that the single unitary authority proposal combined 
strategic capability through its size and local representation through the area 
assemblies. It offered value for money, met the Government’s criteria for LGR, 
reflected the uniqueness of Kent, and had significantly less disaggregation 
complications than any other proposal.    

d. There could be some efficiencies generated from having multiple departments 
working together under one authority, however, there was already very close 



 
 

 

 
4 

 

partnership working.  These efficiencies were difficult to quantify at this stage 
because the joint working policies and strategies of the new authority were not in 
place.  
 

5. The Officers provided the following responses to questions raised: 
a. The figures included in the report did not make any assumptions about the 

findings of the Fair Funding Review 2.0.   Once the information was available for 
the existing authorities, the models could then be applied to the different 
proposals.  

b. The ability of the authorities to service their debt was more important than the 
amount of debt each held.  The costs of the LGR transition and the servicing of 
existing debts would need to be met through existing budgets and reserves.  No 
additional money was expected from the Government to fund transition costs.   

c. The Government’s devolution policy was clear, however, there was no timetable 
for further rounds of devolution for two-tier areas.   

d. No modelling had been undertaken to establish exactly how many Councillors 
would be needed for any of the proposals. 

e. There would be a need for any new unitary authority to harmonise council tax 
charges within eight years.  

f. There were currently 658 councillors across Kent and Medway; combined, they 
received around £5.1million in basic allowances each year.  The single unitary 
authority proposal used an indicative basic allowance rate for councillors of 
£23,000, totalling around £2.7million per year, however it would be for the new 
authority to agree and set the remuneration rates for its Councillors.  

g. The business case acknowledged that the Councillors would have a larger role.  
There would be a need for enhanced support arrangements to help manage 
workloads, such as support staff and the usage of technology to maximise 
efficiency. 

h. The indicated cost savings were felt to be reasonable and achievable.  The 
implementation plan would provide more details around the costings and savings 
that could be expected.  

i. Some shared service arrangements could be put in place across multiple unitary 
authorities which may help to reduce cost and disruption if the devolution 
process was initiated. This would be a decision for any new authority to make.     

j. Time scales remained tight and work would continue to prepare for the next steps 
with the 13 partner authorities, without prejudging the Government’s decision. 
    

6. RESOLVED that the Cabinet Committee note proposed decision to approve and 
submit KCC’s Strategic Business Case for Local Government Reorganisation in Kent 
and Medway 

  
18.   Update on the Kent and Medway joint process for LGR business case 

development  
(Item 6) 
 

1. Mr Woolmer presented the report and advised that after the submission, the Kent 
Leaders would continue to work together to prepare for the Government’s 
decision and the actions that would need to be taken afterwards.    

   
2. The following comments were made by the Committee during consideration of 

the item:  



 
 

 

 
5 

 

a. The proposal of a single unitary model did not seem to align with the 
intentions of LGR.  

b. To submit a proposal that did not have support from any of the other 13 
authorities would be a unilateral action that could not be described as 
collaborative working.  

  
3. The administration provided the following responses to questions raised:  

a. The administration did not feel that LGR was necessarily required for Kent, 
however Option 1a was the best option for the people and business in Kent.   

b. A number of the Authorities would also be submitting the proposal that they 
felt was the best for their residents.  None of the options had universal 
support from all 14 Kent and Medway Authorities.    

c. Some of KCC’s partners felt that a single unitary would be best for the area.   
   

4. RESOLVED that the Cabinet Committee note the continued collaborative working 
between all 14 Councils in Kent and Medway, the progress made on the business 
case development and the commitment to continue working closely together up to 
28 November 2025 submission date and beyond 

  
19.   Work Programme  

(Item 7) 
 
1.     RESOLVED to note the work programme.  
  


